FIVE CITIES FIRE AUTHORITY

Stephen C. Lieberman, Executive Officer
Tricia Meyers, Clerk to the Board
David P. Hale, General Counsel

Karen White, Chair
Keith Storton, Vice Chair
Jeff Lee, Board Member

AGENDA

BOARD MEETING
FRIDAY, APRIL 17, 2020—-10:00 A.M.

City of Arroyo Grande Council Chambers
215 E. Branch Street, Grover Beach, CA

In the interest of the County of San Luis Obispo’s Executive Order to shelter at home and
Pursuant to the Governor’s Executive Order N-25-20, members of the Board or staff may
participate in this meeting via a teleconference. Members of the public may also
participate in the meeting electronically by submitting public comments to the Clerk to the

Board at tmeyers@fivecitiesfire.org
CALL TO ORDER
FLAG SALUTE

ROLL CALL

AGENDA REVIEW:

At this time the Board will review the order of business to be conducted and receive requests for,
or make announcements regarding any change(s) in the order of the day. The Board should, by
motion, approve the agenda as presented or as revised.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

1. Consideration of Approval of Minutes (MEYERS)
Recommended Action: Approve the minutes of the Board Meeting of February 21, 2020.

COMMUNITY COMMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS:

This public comment period is an invitation to members of the community to present issues,
thoughts, or suggestions on matters not scheduled on this agenda. Comments should be limited
to those matters that are within the jurisdiction of the Board. The Brown Act restricts the Board
from taking formal action on matters not published on the agenda. In response to your comments,
the Chair or Vice Chair may:
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o Direct Authority staff to assist or coordinate with you.
e A Board Member may state a desire to meet with you.
e It may be the desire of the Board to place your issue or matter on a future Board agenda.

Please adhere to the following procedures when addressing the Board:

e Comments may be submitted to the Board by members of the public electronically by sending
to the Clerk to the Board at tmeyers@fivecitiesfire.org by 10:00 A.M. on Friday, April 17, 2020.

CONSENT AGENDA:

The following routine items listed below are scheduled for consideration as a group. The
recommendations for each item are noted. Any member of the public who wishes to comment on
any Consent Agenda item may do so at this time. Any Board Member, the Fire Chief or General
Counsel may request that any item be pulled from the Consent Agenda to permit discussion or
change the recommended course of action. The Board may approve the remainder of the
Consent Agenda on one motion.

1. Consideration of Cash Disbursement Activity(VALENTINE/LIEBERMAN)

Recommended Action: Receive and file the listing of cash disbursements for the
period of February 1, 2020 through March 31, 2020.
PUBLIC HEARINGS:
None.

CONTINUED BUSINESS:

None.
NEW BUSINESS:

None.

BOARD MEMBER ITEMS:

The following item(s) are placed on the agenda by a Board Member who would like to receive
feedback, obtain consensus to direct staff to prepare information, and/or request a formal agenda
report be prepared and the item placed on a future agenda. No formal action can be taken.

None.

FIRE CHIEF ITEMS:
The following item(s) are placed on the agenda by the Fire Chief in order to receive comments,
feedback and/or request direction from the Board. No formal action can be taken.

None.
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GENERAL COUNSEL ITEMS:
The following item(s) are placed on the agenda by the General Counsel in order to receive
comments, feedback and/or request direction from the Board. No formal action can be taken.

None.

BOARD COMMUNICATIONS:
Correspondence/Comments as presented by the Board.

CLOSED SESSION:

a. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS pursuant to Government Code Section
54957.6:

Agency Negotiators: Che Johnson - Law Firm of Liebert Cassidy Whitmore
Nicole Valentine — Accounting Manager — Arroyo Grande
Karla Mattocks - Human Resources Coordinator-Grover Beach
Lisa Christensen — Human Resources Manager-Arroyo Grande

Represented Employees: International Association of Fire Fighters (IAFF) Local 4403

b. Conference with Legal Counsel—Existing Litigation
Consistent with Paragraph (1) of subdivision (d) of California Government Code Section
54958.9.
Name of case: Boyer v. Five Cities Fire Authority, City of Arroyo Grande, Steve
Lieberman 18CV-0438.

ADJOURNMENT

Fdekdedddkhddkdkokikkhiikkkhikikkkkikhk

All staff reports or other written documentation, including any supplemental material distributed to
a majority of the Board within 72 hours of a regular meeting, relating to each item of business on
the agenda are available for public inspection during regular business hours in the Clerk to the
Board’s office, 140 Traffic Way, Arroyo Grande. If requested, the agenda shall be made available
in appropriate alternative formats to persons with a disability, as required by the Americans with
Disabilities Act. To make a request for disability-related modification or accommodation, contact
the Clerk to the Board’s office at 805-473-5490 as soon as possible and at least 48 hours prior to
the meeting date.

Any documentation or materials to be submitted by the General Public for consideration by the
Board shall be submitted to the Clerk to the Board by email at tmeyers@fivecitiesfire.org, no later
than 24 hours prior to the above scheduled time for the Five Cities Fire Authority Board meeting.
Failure to submit documents or any materials at least 24 hours prior to the scheduled time for the
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Board meeting shall be grounds for the Board to reject consideration or review of those items
unless otherwise required by state or local laws.

dededededededekdodokdedededekdokdedoiokkk kkkkkkkhikk

This agenda was prepared and posted pursuant to Government Code Section 54954.2. Agendas
are posted at the Arroyo Grande City Hall, 300 E. Branch Street, Arroyo Grande, Headquarters ~
Station 1, 140 Traffic Way, Arroyo Grande, the Grover Beach City Hall, 154 S. 8™ Street, Grover
Beach, Station 2, 701 Rockaway Avenue, Grover Beach, and Oceano Community Services
District, 1655 Front Street, Oceano.

Fekkkdekdehkddkiideddddedekkdkkdchdhiiiki

Agenda reports can be accessed and downloaded from the Five Cities Fire Authority Website at
www.fivecitiesfireauthority.org.




MINUTES

FIVE CITIES FIRE AUTHORITY
BOARD MEETING
FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 21, 2020
CITY OF GROVER BEACH COUNCIL CHAMBERS
154 SOUTH EIGHTH STREET
GROVER BEACH, CALIFORNIA

CALL TO ORDER:
Chair White called the Five Cities Fire Authority (FCFA) Board meeting to order at 10:00 a.m.

FLAG SALUTE:
Chair White led the Flag Salute.

ROLL CALL:
FCFA Board: Chair Karen White, Vice Chair Keith Storton and Board Member Jeff Lee.

FCFA Staff Present: Fire Chief Stephen Lieberman, General Counsel Molly Thurmond and Clerk to the
Board Tricia Meyers.

AGENDA REVIEW:
Action: Board Member Lee moved, Vice Chair Storton seconded, and the motion passed unanimously to

approve the Five Cities Fire Authority’s Agenda by a voice vote.

AYES: Lee, Storton, White
NOES: None
ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:
Consideration of Approval of Minutes (MEYERS)
Action: Approved the minutes of the Board Meeting on January 17, 2020 with a voice vote.

AYES: Storton, Lee, White
NOES: None
ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

COMMUNITY COMMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS:

None.

CONSENT AGENDA:

1. Consideration of Cash Disbursement Activity.
Action: Received and filed the listing of cash disbursements for the period of January 1, 2020 through
January 31, 2020 with a voice vote.

AYES: Storton, Lee, White
NOES: None
ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None
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PUBLIC HEARINGS:

None.

CONTINUED BUSINESS:

None.

NEW BUSINESS:

a. Consideration of Approval of a Resolution Approving the Sixth Amendment of the Joint Powers
Agreement of FAIRA and the Updated Liability Risk Coverage Agreement. Chief Lieberman
presented a staff report to the Board regarding updates to Fire Agencies Insurance Risk
Authority(FAIRA), which Five Cities Fire Authority is a member of. FAIRA's board of directors has
already approved to amend their bylaws based on a majority approval of its member agencies. They
are now asking each member agency to adopt a Resolution approving the updates. The changes
consisted of updating language and definitions.

Action: Vice Chair Storton moved, and Board Member Lee seconded the motion to adopt a resolution and
authorize the Fire Chief to sign the Sixth Amendment of the Joint Powers Agreement of the Fire Agencies
Insurance Risk Authority(FAIRA) and the Updated Liability Risk Coverage Agreement.

AYES: Storton, Lee, White
NOES: None
ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

BOARD MEMBER ITEMS:

None.

GENERAL COUNSEL ITEMS:

None.

FIRE CHIEF ITEMS:

a. Chief Lieberman reported that in December, on-duty crews were doing wide area search training at the

Portuguese Hall in Arroyo Grande. Crews were using a smoke generator and a training smoke grenade.

The combination of the two materials left a residue throughout the hall. A claim has been filed with Five

Cities Fire Authority’s insurance company. The claim is in process through FAIRA.

The response tracker has been updated. The current call volume for 2019 is 3400 calls for service.

c. Chief Lieberman has been contacted to discuss an Insurance Service Office(ISO) review for the
department.

d. Engineer Michael LoPresti is researching memberships with Planet Fitness for on-duty crews. The gym
equipment currently used at each station is not maintained or serviced.

e. Chief Lieberman met with Battalion Chief Heath and Captain Bart Pearson to discuss fire prevention
recovery fees.

32
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BOARD COMMUNICATIONS:

Board Member Lee reported that the City of Grover Beach council has approved funding to improve water and
fire line service within Grover Beach. Vice Chair Storton expressed his condolences to the firefighters that lost
their lives recently in Porterville, California. Chair White shared that Oceano is also working on water line

replacements.

CLOSED SESSION:
The Board adjourned to a Closed Session at 10:22 a.m. concerning the following items:

CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS pursuant to Government Code Section
54957.6:

Agency Negotiators: Che Johnson — Law Firm of Liebert Cassidy Whitmore
Nicole Valentine — Accounting Manager — Arroyo Grande
Karla Mattocks — Human Resources Coordinator-Grover Beach
Lisa Christensen — Human Resources Manager-Arroyo Grande

Represented Employees: International Association of Fire Fighters (IAFF) Local 4403

RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION:
Chief Lieberman called the meeting back to order at 10:41 a.m. with no reportable action.

ADJOURNMENT:
Chair White adjourned the meeting at 10:41 a.m. The next Board meeting is scheduled for March 20, 2020, at
10:00 a.m. at the City of Grover Beach Council Chambers, 154 South Eighth Street, Grover Beach, California.

KAREN WHITE, CHAIR

ATTEST:

TRICIA MEYERS, CLERK TO THE BOARD
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TO: Chair and Board Members MEETING DATE: April 17, 2020
FROM: Stephen C. Lieberman, Fire Chief

Nicole Valentine, City of Arroyo Grande Accounting Manager

SUBJECT: Consideration of Cash Disbursement Ratification

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Five Cities Fire Authority (FCFA) Board of Directors review, receive and accept the
attached listing of cash disbursements for the period February 1 through March 31, 2020.

BACKGROUND

FCFA staff recently determined that this information has never been presented to the JPA Board of Directors. As a
means of providing citizen oversight and allowing transparency to the member communities of the Five Cities Fire
Authority, FCFA staff is bringing this information forward to the Board. This report will appear on all future Board

agendas.

The FCFA JPA agreement identifies the City of Arroyo Grande as the agency providing financial services to the fire
department. The City processes payroll and accounts payable on behalf of the FCFA. Historically, the City has
processed FCFA payroll on City checks (using a City bank account). The City recovers 100% of these payroll costs
along with related staff time. FCFA staff is working with the City to determine if payroll can be processed utilizing
FCFA checks/bank account.

Cash disbursements are made weekly based on the submission of all required documentation and supporting
invoices for costs incurred/services rendered. The Fire Chief reviews all disbursement documents before they are

submitted to the City for processing.
FISCAL IMPACT
There is a $792,378.42 fiscal impact that includes the following items:

s Accounts Payable Checks $ 151,836.43
» Payroll and Benefit Checks $ 640,541.99

ALTERNATIVES

The following alternatives are provided for the Board’s consideration:
1. Approve the staff recommendation
2. Do not approve the staff recommendation
3. Provide other direction.

ATTACHMENTS

February 1 through March 31, 2020 Accounts Payable Register
February 1 through March 31, 2020 Payroll and Check Register

PREPARED BY
Stephen C. Lieberman, Fire Chief
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FIVE CITIES FIRE AUTHORITY
DEPARTMENTAL LABOR DISTRIBUTION
PAY PERIOD
01/24/2020 - 02/06/2020
2/14/2020

BY ACCOUNT

5101
5103
5105
5106
5108
5109
5110
5111
5112
5113
5114
5115
5121
5122
5123
5126
5127
5131
5132
5133
5134
5135

Salaries Full time
Salaries Part-Time - TPT
Salaries OverTime
Salaries Strike Team OT
Holiday Pay

Sick Pay

Annual Leave Buyback
Vacation Buyback

Sick Leave Buyback
Vacation Pay

Comp Pay

Annual Leave Pay
PERS Retirement
Social Security

PARS Retirement

State Disability Ins.
Deferred Compensation
Health Insurance
Dental Insurance

Vision Insurance

Life Insurance

Long Term Disability

78,044.72
6,672.08
23,770.66

3,311.52
2,098.80

647.52

139.91
18,459.82
8,495.33
15.01
917.55
125.00
16,475.62
968.16
267.04
121.52
154.34

160,684.60




FIVE CITIES FIRE AUTHORITY
DEPARTMENTAL LABOR DISTRIBUTION
PAY PERIOD
02/07/2020 - 02/20/2020
2/28/2020

BY ACCOUNT

5101
5103
5105
5106
5108
5109
5110
5111
5112
5113
5114
5115
5121
5122
5123
5126
5127
5131
5132
5133
5134
5135

Salaries Full time
Salaries Part-Time - TPT
Salaries OverTime
Salaries Strike Team OT
Holiday Pay

Sick Pay

Annual Leave Buyback
Vacation Buyback

Sick Leave Buyback
Vacation Pay

Comp Pay

Annual Leave Pay
PERS Retirement
Social Security

PARS Retirement

State Disability Ins.
Deferred Compensation
Health Insurance
Dental Insurance
Vision Insurance

Life Insurance

Long Term Disability

73,444.62
6,380.34
27,367.90

7,277.60
1,905.26

1,539.36

279.83
18,471.74
8,818.23
11.33
943.68
125.00
16,475.62
968.16
267.04
121.52
154.34

164,551.57




FIVE CITIES FIRE AUTHORITY
DEPARTMENTAL LABOR DISTRIBUTION

PAY PERIOD
02/21/2020 - 03/05/2020
3/13/2020
BY ACCOUNT
5101 Salaries Full time 77,306.39
5103 Salaries Part-Time - TPT 6,663.95
5105 Salaries OverTime 25,533.57
5106 Salaries Strike Team OT -
5108 Holiday Pay 3,318.87
5109 Sick Pay 1,508.82
5110 Annual Leave Buyback -
5111 Vacation Buyback -
5112 Sick Leave Buyback -
5113 Vacation Pay 964.80
5114 Comp Pay 1,286.46
5115 Annual Leave Pay -
5121 PERS Retirement 18,478.44
5122 Social Security 8,858.29
5123 PARS Retirement 14.55
5126 State Disability Ins. 945.28
5127 Deferred Compensation 125.00
5131 Health Insurance 16,475.62
5132 Dental Insurance - 968.16
5133 Vision Insurance 267.04
5134 Life Insurance 121.52
5135 Long Term Disability 154.34

162,991.10




FIVE CITIES FIRE AUTHORITY
DEPARTMENTAL LABOR DISTRIBUTION

PAY PERIOD
03/06/2020 - 03/19/2020
3/27/12020
BY ACCOUNT
5101 Salaries Full time 79,174.32
5103 Salaries Part-Time - TPT 5,926.58
5105 Salaries OverTime 16,362.00
5106 Salaries Strike Team OT -
5108 Holiday Pay :3,318.87
5109 Sick Pay -
5110 Annual Leave Buyback -
5111 Vacation Buyback -
5112 Sick Leave Buyback -
5113 Vacation Pay 964.80
5114 Comp Pay 647.52
5115 Annual Leave Pay 279.83
5121 PERS Retirement 18,383.12
5122 Social Security 8,293.75
5123 PARS Retirement 15.01
5126 State Disability Ins. 837.24
5127 Deferred Compensation 125.00
5131 Health Insurance 16,475.62
5132 Dental Insurance 968.16
5133 Vision Insurance 267.04
5134 Life Insurance 121.52
5135 Long Term Disability 154.34

152,314.72




